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C X - 1 2 0 0 
M A I N   M E N U

SETUP
SCALING
SETPOINTS & RAMPS
TUNING
ALARMS & LIMITS
BLOCKS
PLC
SYSTEM MONITOR
DEVICE TEST

Menu

C X - 1 2 0 0 
STATUS

Scaled Fb

Setpoint X 
State
FI1 RPM 
Ld Posn
FI2 RPM
Fb Posn

CP-201 
MP-50
MP-02 
MP-10
MP-04
MP-20

MP-40

P1/1

HELP

P    1

SETUP

SYSTEM SETUP
STATUS SCREEN SETUP
LOAD & SAVE PARMS
REMOTE SCROLL SETUP
KEYPAD LOCK SETUP
SERIAL COMM SETUP
DEVICENET SETUP
VIDEO SETUP
ALM INDICATOR MASK

P1/1

P1/1

P1/1
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Menu

STATUS SCREEN SETUP

Lg Number Parm
Lg Number Units
Status Line 1
Status Line 2 
Status Line 3
Status Line 4
Status Line 5
Status Line 6

CP-440
CP-449
CP-441
CP-442
CP-443 
CP-444 
CP-445 
CP-446

LOAD & SAVE PARMS

Load Parm
Load PLC Prgm

Save Parms
Save PLC Prgm

CP-496
CP-497

CP-498
CP-499

REMOTE SCROLL SETUP

Remote Scroll
Rmt Scroll Rate

CP-400
CP-401

RPM

KEYPAD LOCK SETUP

KyPdLk Mask
Unlock Block
Keypad Lockout

CP-480
CP-489
MP-103

P2/2

P1/2

KyPdLk Mask
Unlock CP A
Unlock CP B
Unlock CP C
Unlock CP D
Unlock CP E
Unlock CP F
Unlock CP G
Unlock CP H
KeyPad Lockout

CP-480
CP-481
CP-482 
CP-483
CP-484
CP-485 
CP-486 
CP-487 
CP-488
MP-103

KEYPAD LOCK SETUP

SERIAL COMM SETUP

P2/2

P1/1 P1/1

Device Address
Baud Rate
Frame Format
Record Format
CRC Enable

CP-470
CP-471
CP-472 
CP-469
CP-468

 DEVICENET SETUP

DEVICENET SETUP

VIDEO SETUP

Video Mode
Contrast Value

CP-474
CP-475

DN Write Parm 1
DN Write Parm 2
DN Write Parm 3
DN Write Parm 4
DN Read Parm 1
DN Read Parm 2
DN Read Parm 3
DN Read Parm 4

CP-430
CP-431
CP-432 
CP-433
CP-434
CP-435 
CP-436 
CP-437

P1/2

DN MAC ID
DN Baud Rate

Serial Number

CP-438
CP-439

CP-495

P2/5

P3/5

P4/5

SYSTEM SETUP

State

Run Mode
Direct SPx 
CO Polarity
CO Offset 

CO Volts 
FI2 Hz

MP-50

CP-202
CP-201 
CP-272 
CP-273

MP-37
MP-03 

SYSTEM SETUP

State
Run Mode
Master SPx
Pulses FI2
EU FI2
Kff Auto En 
Kff
FI2 Hz 
FI2 RPM 
Fb EU/Tm

MP-50
CP-202
CP-201 
CP-267
CP-268 
CP-364 
MP-48 
MP-03
MP-04 
MP-06

SYSTEM SETUP

State

Cnt Mode FI1
PPR FI1
Pulses FI1 
EU FI1 

FI1 Hz
FI1 RPM 
Ld EU/Tm

MP-50

CP-260
CP-261
CP-262
CP-263 

MP-01
MP-02 
MP-05

P1/5 

SYSTEM SETUP 
FREQ IN 2 & CO

State

Cnt Mode FI2
PPR FI2

CO Mode
CO Max Volts 

Sync Mode

MP-50

CP-265 
CP-266 

CP-270 
CP-271 

CP-203 

SIG POLARITY

MASTER MODE

LEAD

P5/5 

SYSTEM SETUP
FOLLOWER MODE

State 
Run Mode
Follower SPx
ScFbDisp EQU 
Lg Number Units
Scaled Fb
Ld EU/Tm
Fb EU/Tm 

Sync Mode

MP-50 
CP-202
CP-201
CP-250 
CP-449
MP-40
MP-05
MP-06 

CP-203

 ALM INDICATOR MASK

P1/1

Std Alm Msk
CustAlm Msk

CP-375
CP-376
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P1/1

P1/1

P1/1 P1/1

P1/1

SCALING
JOB SIZES

Sync Mode
LdSyncDvd
FbSyncDvd
LdSyncBand
FbSyncBand

LdJbSzAct
FbJbSzAct 
ScaleFactor

CP-203 
CP-205 
CP-206
CP-335 
CP-336 

MP-14 
MP-24 
MP-41

MASTER
SETPOINT

FOLLOWER
SETPOINT

P1/1

RUN RAMPS

Menu

SCALING

LEAD
FOLLOWER 
OFFSETS & PHASE
JOB SIZES 
AUX ANALOG INPUT 1
AUX ANALOG INPUT 2
AUX ANALOG OUTPUT
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Run Mode 

Master SP

Min SP Mstr
Max SP Mstr

CP-202 

CP-210

CP-212 
CP-211

P2/2

SCALING
CONTROL OUT

P1/1

SCALING 
LEAD FREQUENCY

Cnt Mode FI1
PPR FI1
Pulses FI1
EU FI1 
LdSyncPolarity
Time Base 
FI1 Hz
FI1 RPM
Ld EU/Tm 
Ld Posn

CP-260
CP-261
CP-262 
CP-263 
CP-264
CP-209
MP-01 
MP-02 
MP-05 
MP-10

CO Mode 
CO Max Volts 
CO Polarity
CO Offset

CO Volts
CO Bits
CO Max Bits

CP-270
CP-271
CP-272 
CP-273

MP-37 
MP-38 
MP-39

P1/2

SCALING 
FEEDBACK FREQUENCY

Cnt Mode FI2
PPR FI2
Pulses FI2
EU FI2 
FbSyncPolarity
Time Base 
FI2 Hz
FI2 RPM
Fb EU/Tm 
Fb Posn

CP-265
CP-266
CP-267 
CP-268 
CP-269
CP-209
MP-03 
MP-04 
MP-06 
MP-20

SCALING 
ANALOG INPUT 1

AI1 Mode
AI1 RA
EU@AI1 RA 
AI1 RB
EU@AI1 RB

AI1 Bits
AI1 Signal
AI1 EU

CP-280
CP-281
CP-282 
CP-283 
CP-284

MP-160 
MP-161 
MP-162

P1/1

SCALING 
ANALOG INPUT 2

AI2 Mode
AI2 RA
EU@AI2 RA 
AI2 RB
EU@AI2 RB

AI2 Bits
AI2 Signal
AI2 EU

CP-285
CP-286
CP-287 
CP-288 
CP-289

MP-163 
MP-164 
MP-165

P1/1

SCALING 
ANALOG OUTPUT

AO Mode
AO RA
VAL@AO RA 
AO RB
VAL@AO RB
AO Parameter
AO Direct

AO Bits
AO Signal

CP-291
CP-292
CP-293 
CP-294 
CP-295 
CP-290
CP-465 

MP-166 
MP-167

P1/1

Menu

SETPOINTS & RAMPS

RUN MODES 
MASTER
FOLLOWER
RUN RAMPS
STOP RAMPS
JOG SP & RAMPS
DIRECT SP & RAMPS

Run Mode 
Sync Mode 

Follower SP

Min SP Fol
Max SP Fol

CP-202 
CP-203

CP-220

CP-222 
CP-221

Ref Ramps

Acl Tm RUN
Acl Rt RUN
Dcl Tm RUN
Dcl Rt RUN

Ramp Thd

CP-300

CP-301 
CP-302
CP-303 
CP-304

CP-305

STOP RAMPS

Ref Ramps

Dcl Tm RStp
Dcl Rt RStp

Dcl Tm HStp
Dcl Rt HStp

CP-300 

CP-310
CP-311 

CP-312
CP-313

JOG SP & RAMPS

DIRECT SP & RAMPS

Run Mode

DirectSP
Acl Tm Drct
Dcl Tm Drct

CO Volts

CP-202

CP-230
CP-231
CP-232

MP-37

Jog SP

Acl Tm Jog
Acl Rt Jog
Dcl Tm Jog
Dcl Rt Jog

Jog Loop Mode

CP-240

CP-241 
CP-242
CP-243
CP-244 

CP-245

P1/1

P1/1

RUN MODES

Run Mode 
Sync Mode

CP-202 
CP-203

P1/2

SCALING
OFFSETS & PHASE

LdOfstSource 

FbOfstSource 

Phase Source 

LdNetOfst
FbNetOfst
SyncFlgDif

CP-207 

CP-208 

CP-356 

MP-15
MP-25
MP-29 

P2/2

SCALING
OFFSETS & PHASE

Ld Posn
LdSnsrDist
LdSnsrOfst 
LdNetOfst
Fb Posn 
FbSnsrDist
FbSnsrOfst 
FbNetOfst
NonSyncPhase
SyncFlgDif

MP-10 
CP-340 
CP-341 
MP-15 
MP-20 
CP-350 
CP-351 
MP-25 
CP-357 
MP-29
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P2/2

P1/1

P2/3

P1/2 P3/3

P2/2

VELOCITY LOOP

RELATED ITEMS

P1/1 P1/3 P1/2

VELOCITY LOOP

Cntrl Loop
Kp VL
Ki VL
Kd VL 

FeedFwd
Intgrl
Trim Out 
CO Volts
VelError

MP-49
CP-320
CP-321
CP-322

MP-35 
MP-34 
MP-36 
MP-37
MP-32

FEEDFORWARD

Kff Auto En

KffAdjUpdt
Max Fb

Kff
Feedfwd
Intgrl
Trim Out
CO Volts

CP-364

CP-363
CP-329

MP-48
MP-35
MP-34
MP-36
MP-37

Menu

Page 2 Page 4

P1/2

Trim Auth
Intgrl Lmt

DerivThd VL

CP-333
CP-334

CP-323 

Loop Update 

Sync Logic
InPosnBand
LdSyncBand
FbSyncBand

Sig Fltr
SigFltrTmConst

CP-360

CP-204 
CP-337
CP-335
CP-336

CP-361
CP-362

Menu

TUNING

VELOCITY LOOP 
POSITION LOOP
FEEDFORWARD 
LARGE ERROR
RELATED ITEMS

POSITION LOOP

POSITION LOOP

Cntrl Loop
Kp PL
Ki PL
Kd PL 

FeedFwd
Intgrl
Trim Out 
CO Volts
PosnErr

MP-49
CP-325
CP-326
CP-327

MP-35 
MP-34 
MP-36 
MP-37
MP-33

Trim Auth
Intgrl Lmt

DerivThd PL

CP-333
CP-334

CP-328 

ALARMS
STANDARD

Cmpr 1 Parm
Cmpr 1 Type
Cmpr 1 Val

Cmpr 2 Parm
Cmpr 2 Type
Cmpr 2 Val

CP-380
CP-384
CP-388

CP-381
CP-385
CP-389

ALARMS & LIMITS

ALARMS

LIMITS

Zero Speed
Max Fb Alm
Min Fb Alm
Max Acl/Dcl
No Resp Time 
Posn Alarm

CP-332
CP-371
CP-370 
CP-372
CP-373 
CP-374

ALARMS
CUSTOM

Cmpr 3 Parm
Cmpr 3 Type
Cmpr 3 Val

Cmpr 4 Parm
Cmpr 4 Type
Cmpr 4 Val

CP-382
CP-386
CP-390

CP-383
CP-387
CP-391

ALARMS
CUSTOM

LIMITS

Max Spd Lmt
Min Spd Lmt 
Trim Authority
Integral Limit

Zero Speed

CP-330
CP-331
CP-333
CP-334

CP-332 

P2/2

LIMITS

TrendJSChg% 

NonSyncErrRecEn 

Ld Posn
Fb Posn
PosnErr

CP-347

CP-348

MP-10
MP-20
MP-33 

P1/1

LARGE ERROR

State
Cntrl Loop

OvrSpdAllow
LgErrGain
LgErrThld

Ld Posn
Fb Posn
PosnErr

MP-50
MP-49

CP-369
CP-368 
CP-367 

MP-10 
MP-20 
MP-33
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P2/4

P1/4

EDIT BLOCK PARMS

P1/1

BLOCK SELECTION

Blk Sel Source
Keypad Blk Sel 

Active Block
InvalidBlks

CP-478
CP-479 

MP-51
MP-52
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Menu

BLOCKS

BLOCK SELECTION
EDIT BLOCK PARMS
EDIT BLOCK 0
EDIT BLOCK 1
EDIT BLOCK 2
EDIT BLOCK 3
EDIT BLOCK 4
EDIT BLOCK 5
EDIT BLOCK 6
EDIT BLOCK 7

Block Parm 1

Block Parm 2

Block Parm 3

Block Parm 4

P3/4

P4/4

P2/4

P1/4

EDIT BLOCK 0

Blk 0 Val 1

Blk 0 Val 2

Blk 0 Val 3

Blk 0 Val 4

P3/4

P4/4

EDIT BLOCKS 1 TO 7 
      (Not Shown)

PLC MONITOR

PLC MONITOR

PLC 23-16
PLC 31-24
PLC 39-32 
PLC 47-40
PLC 55-48
PLC 63-56
PLC 71-64
PLC 79-72
PLC 87-80
PLC 95-88

MP-111
MP-112
MP-113
MP-114
MP-115
MP-116
MP-117
MP-118
MP-119
MP-120

P2/4 P1/1

P3/4 P1/1

P4/4

PLC TIMERS

PLC EVENT CNTRS

PLC DATA COPY

Copy Source 1
Copy Dest 1

Copy Source 2
Copy Dest 2

CP-396
CP-397

CP-398
CP-399

PLC MONITOR

Cntr 1 Cnt
Cntr 1 Trig
Cntr 2 Cnt
Cntr 2 Trig
Cntr 3 Cnt
Cntr 3 Trig
Cntr 4 Cnt
Cntr 4 Preset
Cntr 4 TrigUp
Cntr 4 TrigDn

CP-421
CP-420
CP-423
CP-422
CP-425 
CP-424
CP-427
CP-429 
CP-426 
CP-428

P1/1

PLC PROGRAMMING 
Line:      1 <Command>

Tmr 1 Delay
Tmr 1 on Tm
Tmr 2 Delay
Tmr 2 on Tm
Tmr 3 Delay
Tmr 3 on Tm
Tmr 4 Delay
Tmr 4 on Tm
Tmr 4 Time

CP-410
CP-411
CP-412 
CP-413
CP-414
CP-415
CP-416
CP-417
MP-107

Menu

PLC

PLC MONITOR
PLC TIMERS
PLC EVENT CNTRS
PLC DATA COPY
DIGITAL I/O
PLC PROGRAMMING

P1/4

PLC Monitor 1
PLC Mon 1 Val

PLC Monitor 2
PLC Mon 2 Val

DI Set
PLC 15-8
PLC Bit Set
PLC Bit Clear

CP-405
MP-108 

CP-406 
MP-109 

CP-403
MP-110 
CP-407 
CP-408

PLC MONITOR

PLC 107-100
PLC 115-108
PLC 123-116 
PLC 131-124
PLC 139-132
PLC 147-140
PLC 155-148
PLC 163-156
PLC 171-164
PLC 179-172

MP-121
MP-122
MP-123
MP-124
MP-125
MP-126
MP-127
MP-128
MP-129
MP-130

PLC 187-180
PLC 195-188
PLC 203-196 
PLC 211-204
PLC 219-212

MP-131
MP-132
MP-133
MP-134
MP-135

DIGITAL I/O

DI 1 Shot 

DI 7..0
DI 15..8
DO 7..0

CP-402 

MP-100
MP-101
MP-102

P1/1

LOAD 
OUT 
LOAD
OUT
LOAD
OUT
LOAD
OUT
LOAD
OUT 
OUT 
LOAD

8 
140 

9 
135 
10 

174 
11 

187 
12 

152 
153 
13

DI_8
BlkSel A 
DI_9 
Cntr 1 Rst 
DI_10
Re-Learn
DI_11
OpnLpRqst
DI_12
RstFI1Psn 
RstFI2Psn 
DI_13
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P1/3

P2/3P2/3

P3/3

RUN MONITOR
SYSTEM

State
Setpoint X
Scaled Fb 
ActScaleFactor
Ld EU/Tm
Fb EU/Tm
Ld Posn
Fb Posn
PosnErr

MP-50
CP-201
MP-40 
MP-42 
MP-05 
MP-06
MP-10 
MP-20
MP-33

RUN MONITOR
LEAD

STD SIGNALS MONITOR
FOLLOWER

STD SIGNALS MONITOR
CONTROL OUTPUTS

RampedRef 
FeedFwd
Intgrl
Trim Out

CO Volts
CO Bits
CO Max Bits

MP-31
MP-35
MP-34
MP-36

MP-37
MP-38 
MP-39

P1/3

STD SIGNALS MONITOR
LEAD

Cntrl Loop
State
FI1 Hz
FI1 RPM

Ld EU/Tm
Ld Posn

PosnErr

MP-49
MP-50
MP-01
MP-02 

MP-05
MP-10 

MP-33
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Cntrl Loop
State
FI1 Hz 
FI1 RPM
Ld EU/Tm

LdJbSzAvg
Ld Posn
PosnErr

MP-49
MP-50
MP-01
MP-02 
MP-05

MP-13
MP-10
MP-33 

Menu

SYSTEM MONITOR

RUN MONITOR
POSITION
JOB SIZES 
STD SIGNALS MONITOR
ALARMS & LIMITS

DIG I/O MONITOR
AUX ANALOG MONITOR
CONTROL OVERRIDES 

P3/3

RUN MONITOR
FOLLOWER

Cntrl Loop
State
Scaled Ref
Ramped Ref
Fb EU/Tm
VelError
Fb Posn
PosnErr
Trim Out
CO Volts

MP-49
MP-50
MP-30
MP-31
MP-06
MP-32
MP-20 
MP-33
MP-36
MP-37 

Cntrl Loop
State
Ramped Ref
FI2 Hz
FI2 RPM
Fb EU/Tm
VelError

Fb Posn
PosnErr

MP-49 
MP-50
MP-31
MP-03
MP-04
MP-06
MP-32

MP-20
MP-33
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ALARMS & LIMITS
ACTIVE ALARMS

DIG I/O MONITOR

Active Block
InvalidBlks

Misc Status
Std Alarms
Custom Alms
Misc Alarms

MP-51
MP-52

MP-53
MP-54
MP-55
MP-56

P2/2 P2/2

P1/1

ANALOG MONITOR 
ANALOG INPUT

P1/2P1/2

MaxLmt
MinLmt
MaxFb
Max CO
AclDcl
No Rsp
0 Spd
LSync
FSync

ALARMS & LIMITS 
MONITOR

DI 7..0
DI 15..8

DO 7..0

MP-100
MP-101

MP-102

AI1 Bits
AI1 Signal
AI1 EU
AI1 Mode

AI2 Bits
AI2 Signal
AI2 EU
AI2 Mode

MP-160
MP-161
MP-162
CP-280

MP-163
MP-164
MP-165
CP-285

Cmpr 1
Cmpr 2
Cmpr 3
Cmpr 4 

HiSpd
LoSpd
FI1 Hz
FI2 Hz

ANALOG MONITOR 
ANALOG OUTPUT

AO Bits
AO Signal
AO Mode

MP-166
MP-167
CP-291

P1/2

POSITION

State 
Cntrl Loop 
Run Mode 
Sync Mode 
LdJobSize
FbJobSize
LdJbSzAvg 
LdJbSzVar
FbJbSzAvg 
FbJbSzVar

MP-50 
MP-49
CP-202
CP-203 
MP-11
MP-21
MP-13 
MP-12
MP-23 
MP-22

P1/2

JOB SIZES

State 
Run Mode 
Scale Factor 
ActScaleFact 
Ld Posn
Fb Posn 
Posn Error 
LdNetOfst 
FbNetOfst
SyncFlgDif

MP-50 
CP-202
MP-41 
MP-42
MP-10
MP-20
MP-33
MP-15
MP-25 
MP-29

State 
Cntrl Loop 
Run Mode 
Sync Mode 
LdJSCnt
FbJSCnt
LdJSAvgCnt 
LdJSVarCnt
FbJSAvgCnt 
FbJSVarCnt

MP-50 
MP-49
CP-202
CP-203 
MP-182
MP-192
MP-183 
MP-184
MP-193 
MP-194

P2/2

JOB SIZES 
COUNTS

P2/2

POSITION
COUNTS

State 
Run Mode 
Scale Factor 
ActScaleFact 

LdPsnCnt
FbPsnCnt 
PosnErrCnt 
SyncFlgDifCnt

MP-50 
CP-202
MP-41 
MP-42

MP-180
MP-190
MP-178
MP-179
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P2/3 P2/2P2/4

P3/3 P1/1

CONTROL OVERRIDES
STATE

Reset Lead Position
Reset Foll Positon
Reset Ld & Fol Posn

Reset Position Error 
Reset Posn's & Err

Re-Learn

HARDWARE TESTS
KEYPAD

Hit <ENTER> to START
Keypad Diagnostics

Keypad Lockout
Last Key
Number of Keys

       Keypad Buffer
       0  0  0  0  0  0

MP-103

HARDWARE TESTS
VIDEO

STD SIGNAL TESTS
CONTROL OUTPUT

DIGITAL I/O TEST

Diagnostics En

Diag DO
Diag DO Shift

DI 7..0
DI 15..8

DO 7..0 
State

CP-450 

CP-452 
CP-451 

MP-100
MP-101 

MP-102
MP-50

P1/4 P1/2

HARDWARE TESTS
MEMORY

State
F-STOP
RUN
JOG FWD
JOG RVS 
Run Mode 
Blk Sel Source
Keypad Blk Sel
Active Block
Cntrl Loop

MP-50

CP-202
CP-478
CP-479
MP-51
MP-49

STD SIGNAL TESTS
FREQUENCY INPUTS

FI1 Hz
FI1 RPM

Ld EU/Tm

FI2 Hz
FI2 RPM

Fb EU/Tm

MP-01
MP-02 

MP-05

MP-03
MP-04

MP-06

Page 5

Video Test

Video Mode
Contrast Value

CP-492

CP-474
CP-475

Menu

DEVICE TEST

HARDWARE TESTS
STD SIGNAL TESTS
DIG I/O TEST
AUX ANALOG TESTS
SERIAL COMM TEST
DEVICE STATUS
DEVICE MODEL & REV

Negate Scaled Ref
Stop Ramp
Stop Integral
Open Loop 

Lead Sync Disable
Foll Sync Disable

Sync Disable

P3/4

Diagnostics En
Diag DAC Test
Diag DAC Volts
Diag DAC Bits
Diag Rmp Tm
CO Max Volts
CO Offset 

CO Volts
State

CP-450 
CP-453
CP-454
CP-455
CP-456
CP-271
CP-273

MP-37
MP-50
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CONTROL OVERRIDES

CONTROL OVERRIDES

P1/3

Memory Test 

ROM Test
SRAM Test
NV RAM Test

CP-490

MP-94 
MP-95
MP-96

State 
Blk Sel Source
Keypad Blk Sel
Active Block
Setpoint X 
Run Mode 
Sync Mode

Cntrl Loop

MP-50 
CP-478
CP-479
MP-51
CP-201 
CP-202
CP-203

MP-49

P4/4

CONTROL OVERRIDES
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ANALOG INPUT TESTS SERIAL COMM TEST

AO Parameter
AO Direct  

AO Bits
AO Signal

AO Mode

CP-290
CP-465

MP-166
MP-167
  
CP-291

P2/3 P2/2

P1/2

P1/1

P2/2

DEVICE STATUS

DEVICE STATUS

MODEL
SOFTWARE #
REVISION
RELEASE

Copyright (C) 2006
 Contrex Inc.

SERIAL COMM TEST
MESSAGE DISPLAY

Last Reset
Misc Intrpt
MiscIntrptCntr

PC at Intrpt

Clr Fault Cntrs

P1/2

Last Reset
Misc Intrpt
Device Alms

Norm Pwr Ups
Low Pwr Cntr
Mem Err Cntr
WatchDogCntr

Clr Fault Cntrs

MP-150
MP-151
MP-152

MP-154
MP-155
MP-156
MP-157

CP-491

P1/3

AI1 Bits
AI1 Signal

AI1 Mode

AI2 Bits
AI2 Signal 

AI2 Mode

ANALOG OUTPUT TESTS

Device Address
Baud Rate
Frame Format
Record Format
CRC Enable

SerCom Char Out
SerCom Char In

SerCom Errs

CP-470
CP-471
CP-472
CP-469
CP-468 

CP-473
MP-90 

MP-91

Receive Buffer:
00  00  00  00  00  00
00  00  00  00  00  00
00  00  00  00  00  00
Tramsmit Buffer:
00  00  00  00  00  00
00  00  00  00  00  00
00  00  00  00  00  00

SerCom ErrsMP-91

Page 6

DEVICE MODEL & REV

MP-160
MP-161 

CP-280

MP-163
MP-164 

CP-285

MP-150
MP-151
MP-158

MP-153

CP-491

MP-97

MP-99
MP-98

AI1 Mode
AI2 Mode
AO Mode
Analog Cal En
Analog Cal Sel
Analog Cal Ref
AnalogRef Val
AO Bit Set
AnlgCal Ref A
AnlgCal Ref B

CP-280
CP-285
CP-291
CP-460
CP-461
CP-462
CP-463 
CP-464
MP-168
MP-169

P3/3

AUX ANALOG TESTS
CALIBRATION
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—NOTES—
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8900 Zachary Lane North
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